

City of League City, TX

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0686 Version: 1 Name: A.F. Agreement with TXDOT for Replacement of Bridge

on McFarland Road at Drainage Ditch

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved
File created: 10/25/2017 In control: Public Works
On agenda: 11/14/2017 Final action: 11/14/2017

Title: Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement with the Texas

Department of Transportation for the replacement or rehabilitation of the bridge on McFarland Road at Drainage Ditch and related matters for an amount not to exceed \$43,318 (Director of Budget and

Project Management)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - Advanced Funding Agreement, 4. Aerial Map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/14/2017	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing an Advance Funding Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for the replacement or rehabilitation of the bridge on McFarland Road at Drainage Ditch and related matters for an amount not to exceed \$43,318 (Director of Budget and Project Management)

Approval of this item will authorize the City Manager to enter into an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA) with TxDOT for the replacement or rehabilitation of the bridge on McFarland Road at Drainage Ditch in the amount of \$43,318, plus all right of way acquisition costs, if necessary. This is an estimate and payment will be based on actual costs. The existing bridge on McFarland Road, crossing a drainage ditch contributing to Dickinson Bayou, has been identified by the Texas Department of Transportation as structural deficient. This bridge was included in the approved Off-State System Federal-Aid Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program, as authorized by Texas Transportation Commission Minute Order Number 115005, dated August 31, 2017.

Per the attached project budget (Attachment D to the AFA), the City would be responsible for 100% of any needed Right-of-Way (ROW) acquisition. Estimated engineering costs (\$75,180) and construction costs (\$358,000) are to be split 90/10 between TxDOT (\$428,862) and the City (\$43,318), with any overruns being split in the same manner. Council will note that this AFA indicates the City will pay the State a total of \$43,318; this does not include the costs for the City to acquire ROW or project overruns.

The State will be responsible for performance of the preliminary and final engineering work and will cooperate fully with the City to the degree permitted by the State and Federal law. The State's construction responsibilities will include advertising for construction bids, issuing bid proposals, receiving and tabulating bids, awarding and administering the construction of the project.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Exhibit A Advance Funding Agreement
- 4. Aerial Map

File #: 17-0686, Version: 1

CONTRACT ORIGINATION: Advanced Funding Agreement reviewed and approved by City Attorney's office

FUNDING

- (X) Funds in the amount of \$43,318 are available from 2016 CO Fund 5235 with expenses charged to ST1802-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-2016 CO
- (X) Requires future budget amendment to add project ST1802 McFarland Rd Bridge TxDOT project to the FY 2018 capital budget in the amount of \$43,318 funded from 2016 CO Fund 5235